

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

### AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

### RESOLVES

#### of the

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Seventh Legislature

1935

#### Chapter 18.

#### RESOLVE, Relative to Closing Goddard Brook, Big.

Fishing in Goddard brook, big, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, directed to issue a rule and regulation closing to all fishing Goddard brook, big, and its tributaries above the chain bridge, which brook is a tributary to Square lake in the county of Aroostook, and making it unlawful for any person to have in possession at any time any kind of fish taken therefrom.

Approved March 1, 1935.

#### Chapter 19.

#### RESOLVE, in Favor of Havener Webster, of Orland.

Havener Webster compensated for damage done to property by construction of state road. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of \$200, to be paid to Havener Webster, of Orland, in full settlement for all damage to his property caused by the building of the state highway; said sum to be paid from the general highway fund.

Approved March 1, 1935.

#### Chapter 20.

#### RESOLVE, for Screening Thompson Lake in the County of Oxford.

Thompson lake; screening of. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of \$750 to be taken from the appropriation for the maintenance of the department of inland fisheries and game, to aid in the screening of Thompson lake, located in the town of Oxford, in the county of Oxford; provided, however, that said appropriation shall not be available until some responsible person, corporation, or incorporated fish and game club, or the town in which the outlet of the lake above mentioned is situated, or some other town in the county of Oxford, in which said waters are situated, shall have agreed to assume all liability for the keeping of said screen at all times free from sticks, leaves and all debris, so that the same will not become clogged and prevent the free running of the water through the same; and provided, further, that the state shall be liable for only  $\frac{1}{2}$  of the cost of said screen.

Approved March 1, 1935.

19 J. - 18